Dear Carefree Club Member,

The Carefree Club Board of Directors would like to take this opportunity to welcome you to the 2022 Pool season! The Pool will open **on Saturday, May 28th, 2022**; we hope to see you and your family there!

All Carefree Club Members who are current with their Annual Maintenance Assessment (dues) will receive **one (1) pool pass for their household**. Pool passes are plastic and reusable each year and contain all members of a household stored under one card in a database. Each household member (5+) will be required to submit a headshot in the pool pass system (similar to a gym membership). Headshots will be taken during a pickup day (listed below) or on your first visit to the Pool. **Photo ID will be required for pickup.**

If you forget your pool pass during a trip to the pool, any guard or concessions worker can find you in the system and confirm your identity with your headshot. If you desire, additional pool passcards are available for purchase for \$5.00 for the 2022 season. As in years past, (24) guest passes will be included. Guest passes will be used when a non-member accompanies a member to the Pool.

Pool Passes will be reused each season. For the 2023 season and any season following, if a pool pass is lost or destroyed, there will be a \$25 replacement charge.

The Pool Committee will begin hosting pool pass pickup dates. These dates are listed below. We will NOT be mailing pool passes this year. As noted above, headshots will be taken as pool passes are being picked up. It is **not required** to attend one of the pickup days. You can pick up your pool pass and submit your headshot on your **first visit of the season**.

Pickup days are scheduled as follows:

- Wednesdays in May (4th, 11th, 18th & 25th) from 6:00 PM 8:00 PM at the Carefree Clubhouse
- Saturday, May 7th from 9:00 AM 11:00 AM at the Lifeguard Shack
- Saturday, May 14th from 9:00 AM 11:00 AM at the Lifeguard Shack
- Saturday, May 21st from 9:00 AM 11:00 AM at the Lifeguard Shack

Prompt return of the Pool Pass information form and payment of the Annual Maintenance Assessment (dues) will ensure your eligibility to pick up your pool pass. **PLEASE NOTE: YOU WILL NOT BE ABLE TO PICK UP YOUR POOL PASS UNTIL YOUR PAYMENT IS MADE**.

The Annual Maintenance Assessment (dues) of \$325.00 is due **by May 1st, 2022**. There are **four options** for payment. *Online payment is encouraged to help reduce processing time.*

- Pay online. www.carefreeclub.org (processing fees will incur)
- Mail your payment and form to: P.O. Box 163 Greenwood, IN 46142
- Drop off payment and form in the new dropbox at the Clubhouse (late fee will apply if not received by May 1st)
- Drop off payment and form at any of the listed pickup days above (late fee applies)

Please refer to the invoice found on page 3. Be sure to **include the Pool Pass information form with your payment**. If paying online, please submit the pool pass form to: secretary@carefreeclub.org and note: "payment was submitted online" with a copy of your confirmation.

Also, the Carefree Board of Directors are seeking donations to help fund the purchase of an ADA accessible chair lift for the Pool and donations to help support the purchase of a pavilion to be installed at the Carefree Club Playground. Please note your contribution when submitting payment.

When a lot is a member of the Carefree Club, Inc., that lot is required to pay the Annual Maintenance Assessment regardless of pool use. For all overdue assessments, interest will be applied at the rate of 8%, and the Carefree Club reserves the right to place a lien on the property until assessments are current.

Please keep in mind that this will be the first time the Carefree Club has used an electronic pool pass system, your patience is appreciated. If you have any questions, please get in touch with any member of the Pool Committee (by email) which can be found on the Carefree Club website. www.carefreeclub.org

Truly Yours,
The Carefree Club Board of Directors

PS. **If you can,** please consider an extra donation along with the annual dues to help defray the cost of the entrance light bill and signs. This would be appreciated as these are not owned by the Club.





DATE: MARCH 15, 2022

Billing Period	Description	Unit Price	Line Total
May 1, 2022 -Apr 30, 2023	2022 Annual Assessment Dues Payable by May 1, 2022	\$325.00	\$ 325.00
	There will be a \$20 late fee applied if not paid by May 1, 2022. Any payments received <i>after</i> May 4 without paying a late fee, will not be eligible for guest passes.		
	There is an online system for payments on the www.carefreeclub.org website. Please complete and return the membership form with your payment.		
	There is a \$30 service fee charged for any returned check.		
		Subtotal	\$325.00
		Additional amount for lights, sign & reserves	
		Donation for ADA Chair Lift	
		Donation for Pavilion at the Park	
		Total Enclosed	

2022 POOL PASS FORM

Lot	#						
-----	---	--	--	--	--	--	--

If you paid & forget to return this form, we cannot process pool passes until this form is returned. For the 2022 season ONLY, additional pool passes are available for \$5.00/each.

Information for pool passes Please Print Clearly

(circle one)	(1) deeded owner,	(2) renter,	(3) buying on contract	
Last Name		First Name	DOB	
Last Name		First Name	DOB	
Address (circle one)			# of Adults: 1 o	r 2
Home Phone	·····	Cell:	Work Phone	
E-mail address: _				
		Please Print clearl	y	
2nd E-mail optio	n:			
		Please Print clearl	y	
	(The club w	ill only use this for not	ifications)	
Check	here if you do NOT n	eed or want pool pa	sses.	
Do not list any g quest passes.	ırandchildren, niece, ne	ephew, in-laws or chil	dren 26 and over. They will us	<u>e</u>
Children's Name	Relat	ionship to Owner	Birthdate	
				ı
				_
				_

By signing this form, you agree that the above information above-mentioned household members and guests will for providing false information may result in suspension coasses by someone other than the intended homeowne	ollow pool rules. Any non-compliance of the rules of pool privileges. This includes the use of pool
Resident Signature:	Date:
For Carefree use only:	
Dues: Date recv'd Postmark date	_ Check #
	Amount:
For up-to-date information on activities,	pool schedules and closings, please go to
www.carefree	eclub.org
Please return Carefree Cl	
PO Box 1	•

*If you've paid the dues online, please submit this form to secretary@carefreeclub.org
Please note: "payment was submitted online" and attach a copy of your payment confirmation.

Greenwood, IN 46142